
Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
9 September 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time:  6.00 pm 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman); Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair) 
Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris 
and Barry Taylor 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

3 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 4 March 
2020. 
 

4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

7 External Audit Report 2018/19 (To Follow)   
 

8 Annual Treasury Management Report  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

9 Covert Surveillance Policies Report  (Pages 29 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-2020  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

11 Annual Governance Statement Report  (Pages 63 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  
 

12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Report  (Pages 91 - 102) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

13 Review of Risk Management Report  (Pages 103 - 128) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

14 Strategic Risk Register Report  (Pages 129 - 144) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

15 Date of next meeting   
 

 

Information for the public 
 
Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 
 
Public Participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
agenda if applicable. Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public 



3 

 

 

speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings. However, it remains 
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the Committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 
  

 

modern.gov app available 
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 

 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

1 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 4 March 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:  
 

Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy Chair, in the Chair) Sammy Choudhury, 
Paul Metcalfe and Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan (as substitute for Md, Harun 
Miah) 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Homira Javadi (Chief 
Finance Officer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
22 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.  
 

23 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sabri, Chair; Councillor Burton, and 
Councillor Miah. 
 
Deputy Chair, Councillor Maxted, acted as Chair for the meeting.  
Councillor Vaughan attended as substitute for Councillor Miah. 
 

24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

 
There were none.  
 

25 Questions by members of the public. 
 

None received. 
 

26 Urgent items of business. 
 

There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

4 March 2020 2 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

 

27 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 

A request was received from Councillor Smart regarding Item 7 on the 
agenda. Following an invitation from the Chair to address the Committee, 
Councillor Smart spoke and voiced his concerns about the delay in the 
publishing of the External Audit of Accounts, and specifically, the lack of 
apparent progress, the potential for impact on next budget planning, and that 
there was no personal representation from the external auditors at the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Smart for his comments and it was agreed to 
move to the next item on the agenda: an update report from the Chief Finance 
Officer regarding the External Audit.  
 

28 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, gave a verbal presentation, to provide 
background and context, and presented the main report, to update the 
Committee in respect of the delay in issuing the final and audited Statement of 
Accounts for the 2018/19 year and to explain the technical issues 
experienced. 
 
Questions and comments from members followed. Points and topics 
discussed included:  

 The role of the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and its 
responsibilities were clarified, including its appointment of external auditors 
to every council on a five year contract and the setting of fees. 

 That as the appointment of Deloitte as our external auditor had been made 
by the PSAA, there consequently was no direct contract between the 
Council and Deloitte. 

 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Council had provided all the 
information requested to the External Auditors, in appropriate formats, 
including th
[...]
e to report recommendations were highlighted: 
The need to amend the Council’s RIPA Policy to include provision, in 
particular, for the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) where 
appropriate; and to make arrangements for Officer training on the 
management and use of CHIS in line with the amended policy. 
 
The RIPA Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that he would bring the 
amended policy to the next meeting (currently scheduled for July 2020) for 
consideration and approval.  
 
The Chair thanked the RIPA Monitoring Officer and congratulated the Council 
for the Inspector’s positive comments on the standard of its RIPA 
documentation.   
 
Resolved (unanimous):  

1. To note the Council’s use of covert surveillance powers during 2019/20 
 

2. To note the findings of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
inspection conducted in 2019. 

 
30 Internal Audit Report for the first three quarters of the financial year 

2019-20 
 

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and the 
Committee considered the summary of activities of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud for the first three quarters of the financial year: 1st April to 31st 
December 2019. 
 
The Chair invited comments and queries from Committee Members. 
 
It was clarified that auditor training requirements had led to slight delays, but 
that work was already underway to ensure next year’s deadlines; the issue 

Page 7



 

4 March 2020 4 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

 

with IT noted in the report has been resolved; and the Chief Internal Auditor 
explained how considerations were taken to ensure appropriate balance of 
resources.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Internal Officer for the report.  
 
Resolved (unanimous): that the report be noted.  
 

31 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021 
 

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report outlining the 
Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 and the Committee considered the 
proposed plan.  
 
The proposal presented a new, more flexible approach, to help better meet 
the needs of senior management and add value, whilst ensuring adequate 
breadth of cover to the work carried out. Officers would provide quarterly 
reports to the Committee.  
 
It was noted that plans have been considered to invest in Financial 
Investigator training, to improve in-house capabilities and also provide a 
potential revenue stream as a service to other local authorities. A report would 
be made to the Committee at a later date. 
 
The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey for the presentation of an innovative plan 
and the Committee congratulated the team on its work.  
 
Resolved (unanimous): That the report be noted and the proposed plan was 
agreed.  
 

32 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and the 
Committee considered the outcomes of the quarterly review of the Strategic 
Risk Register by the Corporate Management Team. 
 
Two areas of risk were highlighted for explanation: that the previous increase 
risk value due to Brexit had been left in place, due to the ongoing lack of 
clarity on likely impacts; and that the Coronavirus score will be increased if 
and when it becomes classed as pandemic.  
 
The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey and the team for its work. 
 
Resolved (unanimous): That the update to the Strategic Risk Register be 
noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

4 March 2020 5 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

 

33 Date of next meeting 
 

Wednesday 8th July, 6pm, Court Room, Eastbourne Town Hall. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.32 pm 
 
Councillor Maxted 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Date: 9 September 2020 

 
Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 

 
Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during 2019/20 
 

Decision type:  Budget and Policy Framework 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the annual Treasury Management report for 2019/20. 
 
(2) To note the 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector 
Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be reported to Full 
Council. 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ola Owolabi 
Post title:  Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  01323 415083 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2019/20. This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 

1.2 During 2019/20 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 06 February 2019) 

 a mid year (minimum) treasury briefing (Council 05 February 2020) 

 an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 
strategy (this report).  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



1.3 In addition Treasury Management updates are included in the quarterly 
performance management reports, considered by both the Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Committee.   Recent changes in the regulatory environment place a much greater 
onus on Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities.  This report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the 
outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
polic
[...]
in 2019-20 but the virus is at an early stage there. 
 
WORLD GROWTH.  The trade war between the US and China on tariffs was a major 
concern to financial markets and was depressing worldwide growth during 2019, as any 
downturn in China would spill over into impacting countries supplying raw materials to 
China. Concerns were particularly focused on the synchronised general weakening of 
growth in the major economies of the world. These concerns resulted in government bond 
yields in the developed world falling significantly during 2019. In 2020, coronavirus is the 
big issue which is going to sweep around the world and have a major impact in causing a 
world recession in growth in 2020.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 9 September 2020 
 

Title: Covert Surveillance Policies 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek approval of proposed covert surveillance policy 
changes 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) That the Committee approve–  
 

a) Lewes and Eastbourne Councils’ policy on the use of 
covert surveillance and/or covert human intelligence 
sources, as set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

b) the Councils’ policy on the acquisition of 
communications data, as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
(2) That the Committee grant delegated authority to each of 
the Chief Finance Officer and the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services to implement the above policies. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Committee’s role includes oversight of the Council’s 
surveillance governance arrangements. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Dixon 
Post title: Senior Lawyer and RIPA Monitoring Officer 
E-mail: oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: (01323) 415881 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  At its meeting on 4 March 2019, the Audit and Governance Committee noted the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner
[...]
ance with the law by inspecting public authorities and 

investigating any issue which they believe warrants further independent 

scrutiny.  The Council will engage and co-operate in full with any IPC 

inspection or scrutiny into the Council’s proper or improper exercise of powers 

under the Act.  Further, the Council will promptly act on any IPC 

recommendations for policy and procedural improvement or rectification. 

 

 

Page 50



 

Report to AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Title: Internal Audit Report for the financial year 2019-2020. 
 

Report Of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the year 1st April 
2019 to 31st March 2020. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information requirements. 

  
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee 
includes the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and 
keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both 
financial and operational, including the Council’s 
arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 
 

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, Telephone  
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 
 

The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate work 
carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of audit 
reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.  The annual audit 
plan for 2018/19 was agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee in March 
2019. 
 

1.2 The quarterly reports also summarise the work of the Counter Fraud team and 
the savings identified in the quarter. 

  
1.3 This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audi
[...]
 with 
Transformation and ICT 
staff resources being 
diverted to identify and 
rectify/mitigate issues. 
 
There have been ongoing 
issues requiring 
additional Finance 
officers to be allocated to 
support housing system 
in order to resolve 
reporting problems.  
 
Knock on effects mean 
that the statutory 
deadline for completion 
of the annual accounts 
was missed. 

The issues have been 
monitored and mitigating 
actions which were put in 
place previously had to 
be reassessed and 
additional steps were 
taken. 
 
A conversation is ongoing 
with the supplier to rectify 
the issues.  A new 
contract has been 
negotiated and an action 
plan agreed which will be 
monitored. 
 
A post implementation 
review which was 
expected to be carried 
out in 2019/20 will now 
be carried out by Internal 
Audit later in 2020/2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 

 

 

STATEMENT 
 
We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of 
effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit and Governance 
Committee and that, subject to the actions identified above, the arrangements 
continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance 
framework.   
 
 
Signed on behalf of Eastbourne Borough Council:  
 
………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Leading Member  
 
………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Chief Executive  
 
Date: 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the first 
quarter of the financial year 2020-2021 to the end of 
June 2020. 
 

Report Of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of 
the financial year - 1st April 2020 to 30th June 
2020. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identif
[...]
 £0.00 £0.00

RTB value saved through intervention £480,920.00 £0.00 £480,920.00

Housing intervention/fraud £0.00 £0.00

Revenues

NNDR £0.00 £0.00

Council Tax £11,866.42 £11,866.42 £0.00

Value of ongoing CT increase per week £297.93 £297.93 £0.00

Council Tax Penalties £0.00 £0.00

CTR & Housing Benefit

SPOC Cases £0.00 £0.00

Council Tax Reduction £1,462.65 £1,462.65 £0.00

CTR weekly incorrect benefit (WIB) £5,136.64 £0.00 £5,136.64

Housing Benefit £22,938.42 £22,938.42 £0.00

HB weekly incorrect benefit (WIB) £7,462.40 £0.00 £7,462.40

Income from Adpen collection £1,107.85 £1,107.85 £0.00

NFI

Number of open matches £0.00 £0.00

Number of closed matches £0.00 £0.00

Awaiting Processing £0.00 £0.00

Overpayments identified £0.00 £0.00

Weekly incorrect benefit identified £0.00 £0.00

OTHER INVESTIGATIONS

Procurement £0.00 £0.00

Internal £0.00 £0.00

DPA £0.00 £0.00

Income from court costs £0.00 £0.00

£37,673.27 £493,519.04 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £37,673.27 £493,519.04

YEAR TOTAL

TOTALS

QUARTER ONE QUARTER TWO QUARTER THREE QUARTER FOUR

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 9th September 2020 
 

Title: Review of Risk Management 
 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report to committee on the plan to address risk 
management practices. 
 
To present the updated Risk Management Policy for 
approval. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To consider and comment on the proposed actions in 
Appendix A 
 
To consider and adopt the updated Risk Management Policy 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The council is committed to having appropriate risk 
management processes in place and ensuring these are 
embedded across the authority. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415925 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

[...]
of staff and resources to enable sufficient capacity to respond to the needs of the community and maintain 
priority services in line with a robust business continuity focused approach 

 maintaining an accurate record of all business impacts and cost implications attributable to the current situation and providing ongoing 
information to the Government to assist the process of reimbursements 

 keeping the strategic risks under constant review and modification in response to the ongoing national and local situation 
 

In stating all of the above, it must be noted that the council’s ability to maintain and implement mitigating actions and future recovery is very 
heavily dependent on the degree to which Central Government is able to compensate Local Government financial impacts relating to increased 
costs and income loss arising from the full extent of the Covid-19 national emergency.”  
 

P
age 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Annual Treasury Management Report
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Annual Report 2019
	Appendix B - The Economy and Interest Rates

	9 Covert Surveillance Policies Report
	Appendix 1 - Policy on use of covert surveillance (Aug 2020)
	Appendix 2 - Policy on acquisition of communications data (August 2020)

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-2020
	Appendix A Internal Audit Annual Report - Assurance level explanations
	Appendix B Internal Audit Annual Report - Eastbourne Counter Fraud Savings

	11 Annual Governance Statement Report
	Appendix 1 - AGS Report Framework
	Appendix 2 - AGC Report Timetable
	Appendix 3 - AGS Report Managers' Assurance Statement
	Appendix 4 - Annual Governance Statement

	12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Report
	Appendix A Assurance level explanations.doc
	Appendix B Eastbourne Counter Fraud Savings

	13 Review of Risk Management Report
	Appendix A - Recommendations and Action Plan
	Appendix B - Risk Management Policy Sept 2020
	Purpose
	Introduction
	Aims
	Appetite
	Roles
	Management
	Identification
	Cat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote meeting via Teams on 9 September 2020 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman). 
 

Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair), Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, 
Paul Metcalfe and Barry Taylor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Oliver Dixon (Interim Head of Legal Services), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (Corporate Finance)), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer) and Lee Ewan (Counter Fraud Investigations Manager). 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Miah, Councillor Morris and Homira 
Javadi, Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Councillor Vaughan attended as substitute for Councillor Miah. 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 2 9 September 2020 

 
6 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

 
One request was received from Councillor Smart, who then addressed the 
Committee in respect of Item 7 on the agenda, the External Audit 2018/19, 
within the allotted time of 5 minutes. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Smart for his comments, and approved his 
request to be allowed to speak, briefly, a second time, following the verbal 
report from the Deputy Chief Finance Officers, and once all Committee 
members had had the opportunity to speak. 
 

7 External Audit Report 2018/19 (Verbal Update) 
 
The Chair noted that there was no written report, but that a letter had been 
received and circulated that week from Deloitte, the External Auditor.   
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Ola Owolabi, presented a verbal update on 
the current situation and the Council’s response to the letter. This included a 
note that it was the Officer’s expectation that the Committee would receive 
reports for both the External Audit 2018/19 and the External Audit 2019/20 at 
the next meeting (November 2020). 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Councillors, including a brief 
comment from non-committee member Councillor Smart, and the Committee 
considered the issue.  
 
Members expressed serious concerns over the delay in the return of the 
External Audit report and the lack of representation from External Auditors, 
Deloitte, at the Committee meetings. Members also expressed dissatisfaction 
with the inefficiency of the PSAA, including the quality of  its response to the 
Committee’s letter earlier in the year.  
 
Summing up the discussion of the Committee, the Chair proposed three 
resolutions, each seconded by Councillor Maxted.  
 
Resolved (unanimous): 

1. To note the verbal report; 
2. To express dissatisfaction that no External Audit 2018/19 Report had 

come before the Committee; and 
3. That a letter of complaint should be submitted to the Local Government 

Association (LGA), expressing the Committee’s dissatisfaction at the 
inefficiency of the PSAA. 

 
8 Annual Treasury Management Report 

 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Ola Owolabi, presented the report of the Chief 
Finance Officer on the activities and performance of the Treasury Management 
service during 2019/20. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 3 9 September 2020 

The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Finance Officer and invited questions and 
comments from the Committee.   
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer confirmed the Council was confident that, 
regarding item 4.3 in the report, the debt would be refinanced if needed, using 
a network of brokers to ensure the best market rates but that the Council would 
always look to allow loans to mature, to avoid penalties.  
 
The Committee considered the report, which would later be considered by 
Cabinet on 16 September 2020. 
 
Resolved (Unanimous):  

1. To note the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20; and 
2. To note the 2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators. 

 
9 Covert Surveillance Policies Report 

 
Oliver Dixon, Senior Lawyer and Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
Monitoring Officer, and Lee Ewan, Counter Fraud Investigations Manager, 
presented the report and invited the Committee Members to review and 
approve two policies: a revised policy relating to the covert surveillance of 
individuals, now expanded to include the use of undercover operatives (Human 
Covert Information Sources – CHIS), and a new policy relating to the 
acquisition of communications data for investigative purposes.  
 
The policies had been drafted in response to recommendations made by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) to Lewes and Eastbourne 
Councils, following an inspection in December 2019.  
 
The presentation gave detailed explanation of the policies and highlighted the 
new elements and the tightly regulated nature of the processes. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the report and invited comments and 
questions from Committee Members. 
 
Officers gave examples to illustrate when covert surveillance, a CHIS or 
communications data acquisition might be used, while emphasising that these 
tools would only be used ‘as a last resort’, and outlined the preparation and 
training plans for relevant Council staff to operate as a CHIS.  
 
Members were advised that the policies had been drafted to ensure 
consistency between the two Councils of Lewes and Eastbourne and that any 
amendments from the respective Audit Committee meetings resulting in 
potential significant differences would be handled in consultation with the 
Chairs of the relevant Committees.  
 
It was confirmed that the Audit and Governance Committee would be 
presented with annual reviews of how the policy was working and had been 
used. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 4 9 September 2020 

Resolved (unanimously): 
1. To approve: 

a. The policy on the use of covert surveillance and/or covert human 
intelligence sources, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 

b. The policy on the acquisition of communications data, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
2. That the Committee grants delegated authority to each of the Chief Finance 

Officer and the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to 
implement the above policies. 

 
10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-2020 

 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report which provided a 
summary of the activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the year 1st 
April 2019 to 31st March 2020.  
 
The Committee considered the report, reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s financial and operational internal controls and the arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk.  
 
Resolved (unanimous): 
1. That the information in the report be noted; and 
2. That no further information was required. 
 

11 Annual Governance Statement Report 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey, presented the report on the 
Council’s legal requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement, in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The report included 
detailed information of the assurance arrangements in place to support the 
production of the statement.  
 
With regard to the draft Governance Statement, Jackie Humphrey noted that 
any significant governance risks had been included in the Statement, to ensure 
transparency.  Also included was a reference to the impact of Covid-19 and the 
Council’s ability to produce a swift response, albeit that this only came at the 
very end of the period covered by the report.  
 
The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey for the report and invited comments and 
questions from Members.  
 
It was clarified that further assessment of the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s processes from an Audit and Governance point of view would be 
covered in the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Report (April – June 
2020).  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
1. To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 5 9 September 2020 

12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Report 
 
Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey, presented the Report covering the 
first quarter of the financial year 2020-2021, and provided a summary of the 
activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud from 1st April 2020 to 30th June 
2020.   
 
The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey and her team, and the Committee 
considered the Report.  
 
Following comments and questions from Members, Counter Fraud 
Investigations Manager, Lee Ewan, clarified that: the Council had identified 
some fraud issues regarding the Covid-19 grant payment schemes, that 
several investigations were underway, and that there had already been 
instances where return of monies has been requested.  
 
However, the Council’s ability to take more action regarding recovery and 
prosecution was currently limited by a number of factors, including: 

 The need for Central Government to clarify how local Councils should 
proceed regarding business grant claim fraud; 

 That the Department of Pensions could not currently undertake any 
investigatory work, which had an impact on the Council’s ability to pursue 
cases of fraudulent activity around issues such as housing benefit or 
council tax; and 

 Court delays.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
1. That the information in this report be noted; and 
2. That no further information was required. 
 

13 Review of Risk Management Report 
 
Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey, presented the Report, which outlined 
the plan to address risk management practices and presented an updated Risk 
Management Policy for the Committee’s approval.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the updated Policy reflected and 
responded to the 13 recommendations made following the review by external 
insurance organisation, Zurich.  Once the Policy had been approved, the 
Council would contact Zurich to arrange training, which in turn would help to 
embed the policy and its recommendations.  
 
The Committee considered the proposed actions and reviewed the updated 
draft Risk Management Policy.  
 
The Committee recognised the value of both the review and training support 
offered by Zurich and thanked Jackie Humphrey for the report. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
1. To note the proposed actions in Appendix A; and 



Audit and Governance Committee 6 9 September 2020 

2. To adopt the updated Risk Management Policy. 
 

14 Strategic Risk Register Report 
 
Chief Internal Auditor, Jackie Humphrey, presented the report and outlined the 
outcomes of the quarterly review of the Risk Register by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).  
 
Jackie Humphrey clarified how the Risk Register had been closely managed 
over the past few months, and the considerations incorporated in consultation 
with CMT regarding all possible material impacts arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
Revisions in the Risk Register reflecting this work included the increased risk 
levels and the addition of a specific risk: ‘Judicial challenge for decision 
making’. 
 
The Committee thanked Jackie Humphrey for the report and stated its 
appreciation for the Team’s effort to deliver the detailed and timely reporting 
that had been shared at the meeting.   
 
Resolved (unanimously):   

1. To note the update to the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

15 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 25 November 2020, 6pm, to 
take place as a remote meeting.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.52 pm 

 
Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman) 


